

No. 16-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor
STEVEN T. VOIGT

Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO MINIMIZE THE NEED FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	2
A. Respondents’ Request For Further Percolation Ignores The Need For An Answer.....	2
B. As The Multistate <i>Amicus</i> Brief Shows, This Question Could Affect Many States.....	4
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT RECONCILE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S CASES.....	6
A. Respondents Disavow The Sixth Circuit’s Use Of A Criticized Canon, And Misapply The Applicable Canons	6
B. Respondents Interpret HAVA’s Amendments To Serve No Purpose.....	9
C. Respondents Wrongly Claim That The Sixth Circuit Adopted A Proximate-Cause Test, And That They Can Satisfy The Test ..	10
III. DESPITE RESPONDENTS’ “INTERLOCUTORY” CONCERNS, THE COURT WILL NOT FIND A BETTER VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS QUESTION ...	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	9
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	5, 8
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	2
<i>Common Cause v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:16-cv-452, (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2017).....	3
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	2
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	11
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	11
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conference of N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)	3
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 28 (2016)	3
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	10
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	2
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-220(1)(c)(iii)	4
Ohio Const. art. V, § 1	7
Other Authorities	
Stephen Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	12
